
 

Mephisto User Guide (Version 1.0)

Support/Maintenance Software

Mephisto
The DVS Data Optimizer

User Guide





2

1

3

I

4

Mephisto User Guide

Introduction

Getting Started

Using the Data Optimizer

The User Interface

Index



User Guide Version 1.0 for the Mephisto Software Version 1.0

Copyright © 2010 by DVS Digital Video Systems AG, Hanover. All rights reserved.

The manuals as well as the soft- and/or hardware described here and all their constituent parts are 
protected by copyright. Without the express permission of DVS Digital Video Systems AG any form 
of use which goes beyond the narrow bounds prescribed by copyright legislation is prohibited and 
liable to prosecution.

This particularly applies to duplication, copying, translation, processing, evaluation, publishing, and 
storing and/or processing in an electronic system.

Specifications and data may change without notice. We offer no guarantee that this documentation 
is correct and/or complete. In no event shall DVS Digital Video Systems AG be liable for any dam-
ages whatsoever (including without limitation any special, indirect or consequential damages, and 
damages resulting from loss of use, data or profits, or business interruption) arising out of the use 
of or inability to use the hardware, software and/or manual materials.

Those parts of this documentation that describe optional software or hardware features usually 
contain a corresponding note. Anyway, a lack of this note does not mean any commitment from 
DVS Digital Video Systems AG.

DVS is a registered trademark of DVS Digital Video Systems AG. ADIC and StorNext are registered 
trademarks of Advanced Digital Information Corporation (ADIC). Linux is a registered trademark 
of Linus Torvalds. Novell and SUSE are registered trademarks of Novell, Inc. in the United States 
and other countries.

Any other product names mentioned in this documentation may be trademarks or registered trade-
marks of their respective owners and as such are subject to the usual statutory provisions.



Headquarters:

Support:

For the Americas:

Support:

DVS Digital Video Systems AG
Krepenstr. 8
30165 Hannover
GERMANY

Phone: +49-511-67807-0

Fax: +49-511-630070

E-mail: info@dvs.de

Internet: http://www.dvs.de

Phone: +49-511-67807-125

Fax: +49-511-371985

E-mail: support@dvs.de

U.S. Headquarters:

DVS Digital Video, Inc.
300 East Magnolia Boulevard, Suite 102
Burbank, CA 91502
USA

Phone: +1-818-846-3600

Fax: +1-818-846-3648

E-mail: info@dvsus.com

Internet: http://www.dvsus.com

E-mail: support@dvsus.com

mailto:info@dvsus.com?subject=Followed_Link_in_Documentation
http://www.dvsus.com
mailto:support@dvs.de?subject=Followed_Link_in_Documentation
mailto:support@dvsus.com?subject=Followed_Link_in_Documentation
mailto:info@dvs.de?subject=Followed_Link_in_Documentation
http://www.dvs.de




i

CContents

1 Introduction ............................................................................... 1-1

1.1 Overview ............................................................................. 1-2

1.2 Target Group ........................................................................ 1-2

1.3 Conventions Used in this User Guide .................................... 1-3

1.4 System Requirements ........................................................... 1-4

1.5 Important Notes ................................................................... 1-5

2 Getting Started .......................................................................... 2-1

2.1 Installation ........................................................................... 2-2
2.1.1 Installing the Program.................................................. 2-2
2.1.2 Setting the License Keys ............................................... 2-2

2.2 Starting the Program ............................................................ 2-4

2.3 Exiting the Program.............................................................. 2-4

3 Using the Data Optimizer ...................................................... 3-1

3.1 Scanning a Storage ............................................................... 3-2

3.2 Using the Clip List ................................................................ 3-3

3.3 Defragmenting Clips ............................................................ 3-5

3.4 Defragmenting Different Storages ........................................ 3-7

4 The User Interface .................................................................... 4-1

4.1 Overview of the User Interface ............................................ 4-2

4.2 The Scanning Area ............................................................... 4-4



ii

Mephisto User Guide

4.3 The Clip List and Its Visual Representation ............................ 4-7
4.3.1 The Clip List ............................................................... 4-8
4.3.2 The Context Menu of the Clip List ................................. 4-9
4.3.3 The Visual Representation of the Scanned Path ............. 4-10
4.3.4 The Context Menu of the Visual Representation ........... 4-12

4.4 The Job List and the Controls ............................................. 4-14

4.5 The Status Bar .................................................................... 4-18

4.6 Further Features ................................................................. 4-19
4.6.1 Keyboard Shortcuts ................................................... 4-19
4.6.2 Log Files ................................................................... 4-19

I Index ............................................................................................. I-1



1-1

3

4

2

1

1

I

Introduction

Mephisto is DVS’s data optimization and defragmentation tool for SAN 
storages manufactured by DVS. It is a service and maintenance soft-
ware designed to optimize the physical alignment of image sequences 
(video clips) on hard disk arrays so that they are more suited for real-
time operations (play-out or record).

Even the fastest storage can be slowed down considerably if data ac-
cesses require many seeks. The worst case would be that real-time ac-
cesses to data may not be possible anymore. However, seeks can be 
minimized if the data on the storage is arranged in the same sequence 
as it would most likely be accessed during an operation. Data alignment 
includes the order of data within individual files (de-fragmentation) and 
the order of files of a file sequence (de-segmentation). Modern file sys-
tems like the StorNext File System (SNFS) provide pre-allocation algo-
rithms which minimize fragmentation and segmentation during saving 
operations automatically. But they cannot avoid either if existing data 
is modified: Many programs create a new copy of a file and delete the 
old one when modifications are saved. This always leads to segmenta-
tion and very often to fragmentation.

The data optimization program Mephisto is able to scan and defrag-
ment data stored on SNFS storages. It has been especially developed to 
observe the requirements of video sequences (e.g. of DPX image files) 
and can be used on either individual directories or complete volumes. 
When a defragmentation is performed with Mephisto, its routines will 
defragment all fragmented files found at the selected storage location – 
even files of unknown formats will be defragmented. Furthermore, it 
will desegment the file sequences of the storage location and align 
them contiguously in larger blocks on the storage which will minimize 
access times during read procedures.

Via an integrated scheduler the program can start or stop automatically 
at defined times.



1-2

Mephisto User Guide

1.1 Overview

This user guide informs you about the general handling of Mephisto as 
well as about its complete controllable interface.

The chapters in this user guide contain the following information:

1.2 Target Group

To use this manual and the DVS software you should have experience 
in PC handling and be familiar with the handling of the computer de-
vice (e.g. metadata server) connected to a hard disk array.

Chapter 1 Begins with a short introduction to the DVS 
software, followed by a note regarding the au-
dience this manual is written for and an expla-
nation of the conventions used in this manual. 
Furthermore, it lists the system requirements to 
run the program and some important notes 
that you should read.

Chapter 2 This chapter provides basic information about 
the DVS software. Here you can find details 
about how to install the program (in case it is 
not already available on your system). Further-
more, the most basic handling will be ex-
plained, i.e. how to start and exit the program.

Chapter 3 Explains how to operate and handle the DVS 
software, i.e. the steps required to perform de-
fragmentations.

Chapter 4 Describes the user interface of the program. 
You may use this chapter as a reference to indi-
vidual program items or features.

Index This chapter facilitates the search for specific 
terms.



1-3

Introduction

2

1

3

4

I

1.3 Conventions Used in this User Guide

The following typographical conventions will be used in this documen-
tation:

Texts preceded by this symbol describe activities that you must per-
form in the order indicated.

– Texts preceded by this symbol are parts of a list.

Keyboard Shortcuts

To perform options or procedures with the keyboard often requires a si-
multaneous pressing of two keys.

Example:

Texts preceded by this symbol are general notes intended to fa-
cilitate work and help avoid errors.

You must pay particular attention to text that follows this 
symbol to avoid errors.

“ ” Texts enclosed by quotation marks are references to other man-
uals, guides, chapters, or sections.

BUTTON Text in small caps and bold indicates push but-
tons

Menu Text in italic and bold indicates either a menu 
name or options in a menu list

Menu » Option In the specified group or menu select the stated 
item

Item Text in bold only stands for other labeled items 
of a user interface

Directory/File Directory structure or file

Entry Indicates parameters or variables, as well as se-
lections or entries made in a program; it may 
also indicate a command (e.g. at a command 
line), a syntax or contents of a file/output

[Key] An individual key or a key combination on a 
keyboard

[Ctrl + F1] If this is given, hold down the [Ctrl] key and 
press simultaneously the [F1] key.



1-4

Mephisto User Guide

1.4 System Requirements

Supported Hardware

The DVS software can be used on SNFS (StorNext file system) storages 
of, for example, a DVS-SAN or SpycerBox manufactured by DVS 
(SNFS 3.1.2).

Supported Operating System

The program can be executed on the following operating systems:

– SUSE Linux Enterprise Server 10 (64 bit)
– SUSE Linux Enterprise Desktop 10 (64 bit)

Required Software

Mephisto does not require the installation of any other DVS software 
or driver.

Be sure that you have installed the latest system updates and/
or service packs for your system, otherwise you may encounter 
software and/or hardware problems.

To perform a defragmentation the DVS software needs valid li-
cense keys for the storages to be defragmented.



1-5

Introduction

2

1

3

4

I

1.5 Important Notes

To use the DVS software correctly please observe the following:

The defragmentation degrees displayed by the DVS software 
do not indicate whether the respective clips are real-time capa-
ble or not. Most clips marked as segmented or fragmented will 
be real-time capable nevertheless.

The DVS software uses proprietary routines to defragment 
the data on the storage. The results will not be the same when 
using a third-party defragmentation tool, because it will not 
heed image file sequences. Therefore, do not use such for the 
defragmentation of a video storage.

To perform a defragmentation the DVS software needs valid li-
cense keys for the storages to be defragmented.

At all times leave about 15% of the overall video storage ca-
pacity empty of data for real-time performance reasons.

It is recommended to defragment storages at regular intervals, 
even with lesser amounts of data stored on them. Then, newly 
copied or captured material can be better positioned on the 
storage and later defragmentation runs have less to deal with.



1-6

Mephisto User Guide



2-1

2

1

3

4

2

I

Getting Started

This chapter provides you with some basic information necessary to get 
the DVS software running. First, it will be explained how to install the 
program (in case it is not already available on your system) and how to 
set a license key file. After this it is described how to start and end the 
program.



2-2

Mephisto User Guide

2.1 Installation

Usually it is not necessary to install the DVS software because on most 
SAN systems by DVS it will already be available. However, if this is not 
the case, it can be installed as described in this section.

2.1.1 Installing the Program

The software’s installation routine is a single Linux RPM package file. To 
install the DVS software perform the following:

If applicable, open a command line (terminal) and log on to the sys-
tem as root.

Switch to the directory that contains the package file of the DVS 
software.

Then install the DVS software by entering, for example:

This installs all necessary files and libraries of the DVS software on the 
computer system. Afterwards the installation of the software is com-
plete and as a next step you can start the program (see section “Start-
ing the Program” on page 2-4). However, if not already the case, you 
may have to set the license keys for the storages to be defragmented 
first (see section “Setting the License Keys” on page 2-2).

2.1.2 Setting the License Keys

The DVS software requires a valid license key file for the connected 
storage(s) to perform defragmentation operations. Together with the 
installation file of the DVS software you will also have received a text 
file that contains the necessary license keys. With it perform the follow-
ing:

To check whether the DVS software is already installed on your 
system just try to start it as detailed in section “Starting the 
Program” on page 2-4.

rpm -ihv <path>/Mephisto-<version no.>_<OS ar-
chitecture>.rpm 

Under Linux the DVS software can usually be found in the sys-
tem menu under the entry Utilities » Mephisto.

After installation the software can be run with a normal user 
account.

An already installed version of the DVS software can be updat-
ed by entering the above command with the option -Uhv and 
deinstalled by entering rpm -e Mephisto.



2-3

Getting Started

2

1

3

4

I

If applicable, close the DVS software.

Copy the provided license key file without any modifications into 
the directory /var/opt/DVS/Mephisto/.

After this the license keys are successfully set and you can now start the 
DVS software (see section “Starting the Program” on page 2-4). In 
case you experienced warning messages because of unlicensed storag-
es or features, they should be resolved.



2-4

Mephisto User Guide

2.2 Starting the Program

This section provides you with a description how to get the DVS soft-
ware started. After its installation it can be run with a normal user ac-
count. To start the DVS software you have to do the following:

Select from the system menu of the operating system the entry 
Utilities » Mephisto.
Alternatively, you can start the program from a command line (ter-
minal) by entering Mephisto.

This will load the DVS software and its user interface will be displayed 
on the screen.

2.3 Exiting the Program

To end the current session of the DVS software and exit it perform the 
following:

Use either one of the following possibilities:

After this the DVS software will be closed.

You can run several instances of the DVS software in parallel 
on the same system to perform optimization jobs on different 
storages simultaneously (section “Defragmenting Different 
Storages” on page 3-7).

button EXIT With the EXIT button at the bottom right of 
the user interface you can exit the DVS soft-
ware. After its activation a message box will 
appear on the screen asking you whether the 
program should really be terminated. Once 
this is confirmed, the program will be closed.

[Alt + E] Same as button EXIT.

[Alt + F4] Same as button EXIT.

Same as button EXIT.



3-1

4

2

1

3

3

I

Using the Data Optimizer

This chapter describes shortly how to use the DVS software.

With the DVS software you can keep your connected storages in per-
fect shape thereby eliminating problems such as dropped frames. It op-
timizes the alignment of video and audio data on hard disk arrays so 
that they are more suited for real-time operations.

To use the DVS software you have to perform the following steps:

1. Scan a volume (drive) or individual directory to gather information 
about the available video and audio material. The detected data 
will be displayed in the clip list in the middle of the user interface.

2. From the clip list assemble the defragmentation job list.
3. Afterwards edit and refine the job list, for example, by altering the 

sequence of the jobs to be defragmented.
4. And finally, start the defragmentation – either a background, an 

immediate or a scheduled one – with the respective controls.

All these steps will be described in step-by-step descriptions in this 
chapter. It starts with an explanation about how to scan for clips, fol-
lowed by a description how to add clips to the job list for a subsequent 
defragmentation. Afterwards it will be described how to refine the job 
list and defragment the clips on the storage.

The chapter will be concluded with a description of how to optimize dif-
ferent storages or volumes simultaneously.

For more information about the individual items of the user in-
terface please refer to chapter “The User Interface” on 
page 4-1.



3-2

Mephisto User Guide

3.1 Scanning a Storage

After starting the program a volume or individual directory has to be 
scanned in order to gather information about the available video and 
audio material. With this you will include the latest data available at the 
selected location and ascertain the state of individual clips.

To perform a scan the items in the upper part of the DVS software’s user 
interface are available:

Figure 3-1: Items for a scanning

Type in in the entry field at the top left the location (path) of either 
a volume (drive) for a complete scan or an individual directory to 
scan a single folder only.

Next use the button SCAN to start the scanning process.

Once a scanning operation is initiated, the contents of the selected lo-
cation will be examined and analyzed, and the found video and audio 
material will be displayed in the clip list of the DVS software. There you 
can discern the respective state (fragmentation) of the clips immediate-
ly. Additionally, during the scan the properties of the selected volume 
will be displayed at the top right of the DVS software’s user interface. 
A scan in progress can be aborted at any time manually with the button 
STOP right beside the button to start a scanning.

After this you have to use the clip list to select a volume or individual 
directories for a defragmentation.

Alternatively, you may also select a volume or directory with 
the button to the right of the entry field ( ). It 
will open a standard dialog window to select a volume/di-
rectory.

To initiate a defragmentation process you do not have to finish 
a scan. It is sufficient when the respective storage location is 
detailed in the clip list so that it can be set in the job list. Then, 
an optimization can be started at any time.



3-3

Using the Data Optimizer

2

1

3

4

I

3.2 Using the Clip List

The video and audio material found during the scanning process will be 
displayed in the clip list of the DVS software. After a scan it provides 
detailed information about the state (fragmentation) of the detected 
clips:

Figure 3-2: Clip list

The various columns of the clip list can be used to assess the defrag-
mentation degrees of the clips. They are summarized in the column 
Defrag with the help of colors and percentage values:

Color Percent Explanation

blue 100% The clip is optimally aligned on the storage and 
none of its files are fragmented.

– 1% - 99% The clip exists in segments but none of its files 
are fragmented.

red 0% At least one file of the clip is stored in fragments 
on the storage. Depending on resolution and file 
size it may cause problems during play-out oper-
ations.



3-4

Mephisto User Guide

By selecting a whole volume or individual directories (clips) from the clip 
list you have to assemble the job list which will afterwards be used for 
a defragmentation:

Double-click an entry in the clip list to add it to the job list for a 
defragmentation.

This will add the volume/directory to the job list of the DVS software. 
When selecting for a defragmentation process an entry from the clip list 
which is already set in the job list, it will be moved to the bottom of the 
list. An entry from the clip list that is already included in another job will 
not be added to the job list again. After this you may continue with the 
next step and refine the job list and/or start a defragmentation.

Segmentation: A clip is segmented when its image files are not 
aligned contiguously in larger blocks on the hard disk array but 
scattered over the storage. Further information about this can 
be found under Segments in section “The Clip List” on 
page 4-8.

Fragmentation: Either a file is fragmented or a video clip con-
tains fragmented files. In contrast to segmentation here it is the 
data of a single file that is scattered over the storage.

The defragmentation degrees displayed by the DVS software 
do not indicate whether the respective clips are real-time capa-
ble or not. Most clips marked as segmented or fragmented will 
be real-time capable nevertheless.

Alternatively, you may also select an entry and use the but-
ton ADD from the defragmentation controls or the menu op-
tion Add to job list of the clip list’s context menu.



3-5

Using the Data Optimizer

2

1

3

4

I

3.3 Defragmenting Clips

Once a volume or directories are specified in the job list of the DVS soft-
ware, you can refine the job list by altering the sequence of the defrag-
mentation and/or start a defragmentation, either a background, an 
immediate or a scheduled one. To perform these steps you have to use 
the items in the lower part of the DVS software’s user interface:

Figure 3-3: Job list with defragmentation controls

The job list will be processed in the order as listed, i.e. from top to bot-
tom. In case you want to refine a defragmentation job list perform the 
following:

Select a job from the job list to the left, for example, with a click of 
the mouse.

Then use the arrow buttons ( / ) to change its 
position in the sequence of the appointed jobs.

Once the job list is set as desired, you can start a defragmentation:

Use the settings item Start Option and, if applicable, Schedule 
Start and Schedule Stop to determine the way the defragmenta-
tion should be performed, i.e. assign either a background, a manual 
(immediate) or a scheduled operation.

For a defragmentation with the maximum possible speed activate 
the No Limit check box. With concurrent real-time operations on 
the storage deactivate the check box and select the bandwidth that 
can be dedicated for the defragmentation process with the Band-
width Limit setting.

When your settings are complete start the defragmentation process 
with the button OPTIMIZE.

This will start the defragmentation operation. When a scheduled oper-
ation has been selected, a countdown will appear below the entry field 
to select a scanning location:

With the button DELETE you can delete a selected job from the 
job list.



3-6

Mephisto User Guide

Figure 3-4: Countdown to defragmentation

Once the time has elapsed or when a background or manual defrag-
mentation has been selected, the DVS software will start the defrag-
mentation of the storage locations entered in the job list according to 
your settings. Depending on the number of clips to be defragmented 
this process may take a while.

The defragmentation operation will be finished as soon as all data in-
cluded by the entries in the job list are processed or when the scheduled 
stop time is reached. You can abort an optimization process at any time 
manually with the button STOP to the left of the button to initialize a 
defragmentation.

For a scheduled operation to take place the DVS software must 
remain running on your system.



3-7

Using the Data Optimizer

2

1

3

4

I

3.4 Defragmenting Different Storages

With the DVS software you can optimize different storages or volumes 
simultaneously. For this you have to start other instances of the DVS 
software:

To defragment different storages/volumes start the DVS software at 
least a second time (see section “Starting the Program” on 
page 2-4).

Prepare each instance of the DVS software for a defragmentation 
by selecting the different storages/volumes and scanning them (see 
section “Scanning a Storage” on page 3-2).

With the storage locations detailed in the clip lists of the software 
instances select and transfer them to their job lists (see section 
“Using the Clip List” on page 3-3).

Then set up in each instance of the DVS software the optimization 
process and start it (see section “Defragmenting Clips” on 
page 3-5).

This will start the optimization processes of the storages/volumes ac-
cording to your settings.

To initiate a defragmentation process you do not have to 
finish a scan. It is sufficient when the respective storage lo-
cation is detailed in the clip list so that it can be set in the job 
list. Then, an optimization can be started at any time.

This procedure can only be performed on different storages/
volumes. When trying it on different directories of the same 
storage you will receive an error message:

Figure 3-5: Error message because of simultaneous processes



3-8

Mephisto User Guide



4-1

2

1

3

4

4

I

The User Interface

This chapter describes all items and possibilities of the user interface of 
Mephisto. You may use it as a reference in case questions arise about 
the handling of individual items or their function.

First, a short overview of the user interface of the DVS software will be 
given, followed by a description of the items available to scan a vol-
ume/directory. By performing a scan you will create a list of clips which 
will be displayed in the middle of the user interface. This clip list is ex-
plained with all its features next in this chapter. After this the items of 
the job list, its administrative items as well as the defragmentation con-
trols are detailed, followed by an explanation of the status bar of the 
software. Last but not least, the chapter will be concluded with a de-
scription of other features provided by the DVS software, such as the 
keyboard shortcuts.



4-2

Mephisto User Guide

4.1 Overview of the User Interface

After starting the DVS software (see section “Starting the Program” on 
page 2-4) the user interface will be displayed on the screen:

Figure 4-1: User interface of the DVS software

In detail the user interface provides the following items:

scanning area At its top you can find the scanning area. This area 
comprises items to start and stop a scanning process 
of the selected volume/directory as well as various in-
formation about the currently selected storage. Addi-
tionally, during runs of the DVS software you can find 
here further status information.

The items of the scanning area will be described in de-
tail in section “The Scanning Area” on page 4-4.

status bar

scanning

clip list

job list

controls

area



4-3

2

1

3

4

The User Interface

I

Additionally, the DVS software offers several other useful features such 
as keyboard shortcuts which are detailed in section “Further Features” 
on page 4-19.

clip list In the middle of the user interface you can find the 
clip list. After a scan it will list all clips found at the se-
lected location with detailed information about their 
respective fragmentation state in a table. In addition, 
here you can also view a visual representation of the 
selected volume/directory.

The clip list and its features as well as the bit map view 
are explained in section “The Clip List and Its Visual 
Representation” on page 4-7.

job list The job list details the volume or directories that you 
have chosen for a defragmentation.

It will be described with its administrative controls in 
section “The Job List and the Controls” on 
page 4-14.

controls The controls comprise on the one hand the controls of 
the job list which can be used to administer the list, 
and on the other the controls of the defragmentation 
operation. With the latter you can initiate either a 
background, a manual (immediate) or a scheduled 
defragmentation.

A description of both can be found in section “The 
Job List and the Controls” on page 4-14.

status bar The status bar provides a progress bar that indicates 
the progress of a scanning as well as of a defragmen-
tation process of individual clips. Furthermore, to its 
right you can find a button that you may use to exit 
the DVS software.

These items are explained in section “The Status Bar” 
on page 4-18.



4-4

Mephisto User Guide

4.2 The Scanning Area

At the top of its user interface the DVS software provides the scanning 
area. This area contains items to start and stop a scanning process of 
the selected volume/directory. Additionally, it details various informa-
tion about the currently selected storage as well as further status infor-
mation during operations:

Figure 4-2: Scanning area

All items will be explained in the following:

The Items to Scan for Clips

The scanning area provides the following items to scan for clips:

Hidden entries can be made visible again by simply scanning 
the volume/directory once more. This way you can also update 
entries in the clip list.

To initiate a defragmentation process you do not have to finish 
a scan. It is sufficient when the respective storage location is 
detailed in the clip list so that it can be set in the job list. Then, 
an optimization can be started at any time.

entry field In the entry field enter the location (path) of either a 
volume (drive) for a complete scan or an individual 
directory to scan a single folder only.

Notation: /volume/directory/ 

Instead of the slash (/) you may also use a 
backslash (\).

Example: /media/DVS-SAN/Video/ 

To select a volume/directory directly via a dialog 
window you may also click on the button to the right 
of the entry field. Once your selection is confirmed, 
it will be entered in the entry field to the left.

With the button SCAN you can initiate a scanning 
procedure which will scan the selected volume/di-
rectory for video and audio material. The found clips 
will be listed in the clip list below the scanning area. 
Depending on the amount of data available at the 
selected location the scan may take a while.



4-5

2

1

3

4

The User Interface

I

Status Information During Operations

Below the entry field to select a scanning location further status infor-
mation during operations of the DVS software will appear, for example, 
details about a scanning or defragmentation process.

Figure 4-3: Status information

In case you have selected a scheduled operation for the DVS software 
(see section “The Job List and the Controls” on page 4-14), a count-
down will be displayed until the time to the scheduled operation has 
elapsed and the operation is started.

The Volume Information Area

The volume information area to the right of the scanning items details 
data about the volume selected via the entry field of the scanning area. 
They will be displayed as soon as a location is scanned:

This button allows you to terminate a scanning op-
eration in progress at any time manually.

The data rate (speed) detailed here during a defragmentation 
operation indicates the speed of the copying (reading and writ-
ing). For the total bandwidth that the DVS software currently 
occupies this value must be doubled.

Volume This field indicates some properties of the selected 
drive/volume, i.e. its name/label as well as file sys-
tem.

Total This entry details the amount of total disk space 
available on the selected drive/volume.

Used This field shows you the amount of disk space that 
is currently in use on the drive/volume selected by 
the entry field to the left (in bytes as well as per-
cent).

Free Shows the amount of free disk space on the select-
ed drive/volume (in bytes as well as percent).



4-6

Mephisto User Guide

Status The field Status provides you with status messag-
es about the operation of the DVS software. They 
will be displayed as soon as an operation, such as a 
scan or defragmentation, is performed. The status 
messages are the same as displayed in the status 
bar (see section “The Status Bar” on page 4-18). 
Further status information during an operation of 
the DVS software can be seen below the items to 
select a storage location (see section “Status Infor-
mation During Operations” on page 4-5).



4-7

2

1

3

4

The User Interface

I

4.3 The Clip List and Its Visual Representation

After a scan has been initiated, the clip list will be filled with clips that 
could be found at the selected location.

Figure 4-4: Clip list

The clip list can be used on the one hand to assess the state of individual 
clips on the storage, and on the other to select a volume or directories 
for a later defragmentation. The selected volume/directories are then 
added to the defragmentation job list (see section “The Job List and the 
Controls” on page 4-14). For the assessment you may also use a visual 
representation of the scanned location.

This section explains all items and features provided by the clip list and 
its visual representation.

It is possible to scan individual directories only or hide entries 
from the clip list (see section “The Context Menu of the Clip 
List” on page 4-9).

Hidden entries can be made visible again by simply scanning 
the volume/directory once more. This way you can also update 
entries in the clip list.



4-8

Mephisto User Guide

4.3.1 The Clip List

Via the clip list you can determine the state of individual clips on the 
storage and assess their defragmentation degree. For this the clip list 
provides various columns:

Path This column shows the path to the directories and clips 
in a tree view. Use the minus or plus sign in front of each 
volume or directory to collapse or expand the branch 
that is available below this entry.

Clip Displays the file name of the clip (if applicable, in 
C notation).

Files Indicates the number of files that this clip contains (usu-
ally <to> - <from> + 1).

from This column shows the number of the first frame of the 
clip, usually given in its file name (its start index).

to Shows the number of the last frame of the clip that is se-
quently available, usually given in its file name (its stop 
index). Sequently available means that gaps present in 
an image sequence are detected by the DVS software: 
Entries will be created for image sequences that are con-
tiguously available. If frames are missing in a sequence, 
the respective clip will be displayed with more than one 
entry in the clip list.

Defrag Indicates the defragmentation degree of the respective 
clip with the help of colors and percentage values. For an 
explanation of them see section “Using the Clip List” on 
page 3-3.

The defragmentation degrees displayed by the 
DVS software do not indicate whether the re-
spective clips are real-time capable or not. Most 
clips marked as segmented or fragmented will 
be real-time capable nevertheless.

Segments If a clip consists of more than one segment, its data is not 
aligned contiguously on the storage but split and stored 
at different locations. This value indicates the amount of 
data blocks (segments) found for the respective clip. 
Small clips (< 1 GB) should be stored in one segment 
only. Large clips (> 1 GB) can be arranged in several seg-
ments on the storage: During defragmentation the DVS 
software tries to align the clips by default in blocks of up 
to one gigabyte (1024 MB) on the storage. Even larger 
blocks created during capturing or copying are possible 
and will not be changed by the software.

min This value shows the size of the smallest segment of the 
clip in megabytes (MB).



4-9

2

1

3

4

The User Interface

I

By selecting complete a volume or individual directories (clips) from the 
clip list you can assemble the job list which will afterwards be used for 
a defragmentation. For this use one of the following procedures which 
will add the selected entry to the job list:

– Double-click an entry in the clip list.
– Select an entry and press the button ADD from the defragmentation 

controls.
– Select the menu option Add to job list on the context menu of a 

clip selected in the clip list.

This will add the selected volume/directory to the job list for a later de-
fragmentation (see section “The Job List and the Controls” on 
page 4-14).

4.3.2 The Context Menu of the Clip List

The clip list provides further features via a context menu. To invoke it 
you usually have to perform a right-click with the mouse on an entry in 
the list:

Figure 4-5: Context menu of clip list

You may use the context menu to perform the following:

max Shows the size of the largest segment of the clip in 
megabytes (MB).

average The arithmetic mean of the sizes in all segments in 
megabytes (MB).

One or more entries from the clip list can be selected or dese-
lected easily by applying the common procedures (e.g. hold 
down the [Shift] or [Ctrl] key while clicking with the mouse, see 
section “Keyboard Shortcuts” on page 4-19).

Hidden entries can be made visible again by simply scanning 
the volume/directory once more. This way you can also update 
entries in the clip list.



4-10

Mephisto User Guide

4.3.3 The Visual Representation of the Scanned Path

The area of the clip list also provides a visual representation of the 
scanned path after a scanning procedure has been performed. It can be 
accessed with the tab Bit Map at the top of this area:

Figure 4-6: Tabs above the clip list

Once this tab is selected, something like the following will be displayed:

Scan Scans the selected volume/directory only and builds 
up its branch again in the clip list. If entries were hid-
den from the list, they will be displayed once more.

Add to job list Adds the selected volume/directory to the job list.

Add all 0% Adds all fragmented clips to the job list in one step.

Hide Hides the selected entry from the clip list.

Hide all 100% Hides all entries from the clip list that are optimally 
defragmented, i.e. the ones that show a defragmen-
tation value of 100%. After this only the segmented 
and fragmented clips will be displayed in the list.

Expand all Expands the whole tree and all branches in one step.

Collapse all Collapses the whole tree and all branches in one step.

Extended List By default the clip list is in its extended view and 
shows all columns as described in section “The Clip 
List” on page 4-8. With this menu option you can ac-
tivate or deactivate the extended list view. If it is acti-
vated, the menu option will show a tick in front. In its 
deactivated state the clip list displays the most impor-
tant columns only (among others Path, Clip and De-
frag). 

The bit map view can be activated prior to or during an oper-
ation of the DVS software (e.g. a scan). It will be updated at 
certain intervals thereby showing you the progress of the op-
eration.



4-11

2

1

3

4

The User Interface

I

Figure 4-7: The visual representation

With the tab Bit Map activated the clip list area shows you a represen-
tation of the scanned path. The amount of data that is shown by each 
square (block) in the visual representation can be seen to the right of 
the path indication of the scanned volume/directory (below the tabs). 
The visual representation has to be interpreted line-wise from left to 
right.

At the bottom of this area a color legend is provided that can be used 
to distinguish the different meanings of the colored squares:

media The clips shown in this color are currently in a perfect 
state (defragmentation value 100%). Only data rec-
ognized by the DVS software as media files will be 
displayed in this color.

scattered The clips displayed in this color are segmented (scat-
tered) but none of their files are fragmented (defrag-
mentation value between 1% and 99%). Only data 
recognized by the DVS software as media files will be 
displayed in this color.

fragmented The files displayed in this color are fragmented and 
may cause problems during real-time operations. All 
fragmented files, i.e. the files of all formats, will be 
displayed in this color.

space hog If data is detected that obstruct the formation of a 
data block (segment) for a clip, it is marked with this 
color. During defragmentation the DVS software will 
try to move it to free the space for the data block.

system Reserved for future use.



4-12

Mephisto User Guide

You can switch back at any time to the view of the clip list by activating 
the tab Content.

4.3.4 The Context Menu of the Visual Representation

The visual representation provides additional features and settings via a 
context menu. To invoke it you usually have to perform a right-click 
with the mouse on the visual representation:

Figure 4-8: Context menu of visual representation

You may use the context menu for the following:

mft Reserved for future use.

reserved Reserved for future use.

others All other files as long as they are not fragmented, such 
as project files of a DVS system software or executa-
bles are shown in this color.

free Free space is displayed in this color.

Save current 
bitmap 

Saves the visual representation that is currently 
displayed to a file (*.bmp). This option opens a 
standard dialog window to save a file where you 
have to specify a storage location and file name 
for the image to be saved.



4-13

2

1

3

4

The User Interface

I

Save bitmap 
progress 

During an operation of the DVS software (e.g. a 
scan) the visual representation will be updated 
at certain intervals thereby showing you the 
progress of the operation. The updated repre-
sentations can be saved to files (*.bmp) with 
this option automatically. It opens a standard di-
alog window to save a file where you have to 
specify a storage location and file name for the 
images to be saved. Once activated, the menu 
option will show a tick in front, and it can be de-
activated by selecting the option again.

… pixels per block These menu options allow you to change the 
view/zoom on the visual representation.

auto block size The software automatically selects the best pos-
sible view/zoom on the visual representation 
that can be displayed at the current window 
size.



4-14

Mephisto User Guide

4.4 The Job List and the Controls

Below the clip list you can find the job list and controls areas. Together 
they provide the job list with its administrative controls as well as the 
controls for a defragmentation:

Figure 4-9: The job list and controls areas

With them you indicate the volume/directories that have to be defrag-
mented as well as control the defragmentation process. The features 
and items provided in these areas are described in this section.

The Job List and Its Controls

The job list details the volume and/or directories that you have selected 
for a defragmentation via the clip list (see section “The Clip List and Its 
Visual Representation” on page 4-7). They will be defragmented in the 
order indicated in the list, i.e. from top to bottom. When selecting for 
a defragmentation process an entry from the clip list which is already 
set in the job list, it will be moved to the bottom of the list. An entry 
from the clip list that is already included in another job will not be added 
to the job list again.

To the right of the job list you can find some controls that allow you to 
administrate the job list. In detail they provide the following functions:

One or more entries from the job list can be selected or dese-
lected easily by applying the common procedures (e.g. hold 
down the [Shift] or [Ctrl] key while clicking with the mouse, see 
section “Keyboard Shortcuts” on page 4-19).

Deletes all entries available in the job list in one 
step.

These buttons enable you to change the sequence 
of jobs in the list. Just select an entry in the job list 
and move it one position up or down in the list by 
pressing the respective button.

Adds the entry/entries currently selected in the clip 
list to the job list.



4-15

2

1

3

4

The User Interface

I

The Defragmentation Controls

As soon as the job list is in the desired sequence, you can start either a 
background, manual or scheduled defragmentation at any time. To 
configure this use the defragmentation controls as follows:

Deletes the entry/entries currently selected in the 
job list from the list.

For a scheduled operation to take place the DVS software must 
remain running on your system.

Start Option With this item select the operation mode of the de-
fragmentation, i.e. either a background, a manual 
or a scheduled one. The following settings are 
available:

Manual Selects the manual operation 
mode where a defragmentation 
is performed immediately.

Single Event Sets the DVS software to a 
scheduled operation mode 
where a defragmentation is per-
formed once at a specified time 
and date. The date and time has 
to be set with the field Sched-
ule Start.

Daily Determines a scheduled opera-
tion where the DVS software will 
operate at a specified time every 
day. The time when to start the 
operation has to be set with the 
field Schedule Start.

Weekly Selects a scheduled operation 
where the DVS software will op-
erate at a specified time and day 
every week. The date and time 
when to start the first operation 
has to be set with the field 
Schedule Start. Afterwards it 
will operate at the same time 
and day every week.



4-16

Mephisto User Guide

Background 
Mode 

In background mode the optimi-
zation process will be performed 
immediately and automatically 
start again about 10 minutes af-
ter finishing a run. With this the 
DVS software will continuously 
defragment the selected loca-
tion(s).

Schedule Start This field will be available as soon as a scheduled 
operation mode is selected via the setting Start 
Option. With it you have to detail the date and 
time (system time) when to start the scheduled op-
eration. The format for Daily is hh:mm:ss and 
for all others it is hh:mm:ss MMM DD YYYY. 

Schedule Stop The defragmentation of large storages can take a 
long time (hours or even days). With this setting 
you can determine the amount of time (in hours) 
that the DVS software should operate, and thus 
specify when the operation should be stopped au-
tomatically. With the setting auto the optimiza-
tion will be stopped when it is complete.

Bandwidth Limit This setting allows you to specify a data rate limit 
for the optimization process. With it you can dedi-
cate a certain amount of the bandwidth totally 
available for the DVS software. A defragmentation 
process will not interfere with the overall real-time 
capability of your connected storage if your con-
current real-time accesses to the storage never oc-
cupy the bandwidth that is totally available, and 
this setting is set to a value that is smaller than the 
remaining bandwidth (smaller than the full band-
width of the storage minus the concurrent real-
time accesses).

No Limit This check box deactivates the Bandwidth Limit 
setting and enables a full speed optimization. The 
defragmentation will only be limited by physical 
constrains such as the CPU power and the speed of 
the data connection to the storage. An activated 
No Limit setting should be used carefully because 
it may disrupt real-time operations.

With this button you can terminate a defragmen-
tation operation manually at any time.



4-17

2

1

3

4

The User Interface

I

This button starts a defragmentation operation. 
When a scheduled operation is selected, a count-
down will appear below the entry field to select a 
scanning location (see section “The Scanning Ar-
ea” on page 4-4). Once the time has elapsed or 
when the background or manual operation mode 
is selected, the DVS software will start the defrag-
mentation of the storage location(s) entered in the 
job list according to your settings. Depending on 
the number of clips to be defragmented this pro-
cess may take a while.



4-18

Mephisto User Guide

4.5 The Status Bar

The status bar provides a progress bar that indicates the progress of a 
scanning or defragmentation process of individual clips.

Figure 4-10: Progress bar

All states of the DVS software such as scanning, analyzing, moving, etc. 
will be indicated by the progress bar. However, the different states will 
be detailed for each clip individually, meaning it will not be detailed, for 
example, how long it will take to defragment several selected clips. The 
states indicated by the progress bar will also be shown in the field 
Status of the scanning area (see section “The Scanning Area” on 
page 4-4).

Furthermore, to the right of the progress bar you can find 
the button EXIT that you may use to close the DVS soft-
ware (see also section “Exiting the Program” on page 2-4).



4-19

2

1

3

4

The User Interface

I

4.6 Further Features

In addition to the items of the visible user interface the DVS software 
provides several other useful features such as keyboard shortcuts or log 
files. They will be described in this section.

4.6.1 Keyboard Shortcuts

For a more easy work with the DVS software there are various keyboard 
shortcuts available which are listed in the table below:

Additionally, the following combinations of keyboard and mouse ac-
tions may be helpful:

4.6.2 Log Files

To aid a debugging the DVS software stores log files that detail the ac-
tions that you have performed with the program. You may get asked 
by the DVS service department to send in these files in case you expe-
rience operation problems with the DVS software.

The log files are stored in the directory /home/<user>/.DVS/Me-
phisto/log/. There are two types of log files available: One for de-

Shortcut Action

[Alt + A] Stop a scan in progress

[Alt+ S] Start a scan of the selected location(s)

[Alt + D] Start a defragmentation

[Ctrl + A] Select all entries in clip or job list (the one that has 
the focus)

[F1] Display details about system and software, such as 
the version number of the software, system infor-
mation and the storage location of the configura-
tion, license key and log files

[Alt + E] Exit and close the program

[Alt + F4] Exit and close the program

Key/Mouse Action Action

Hold [Ctrl] while selecting with 
the mouse

Select several entries in a list dis-
jointedly

Hold [Shift] while selecting with 
the mouse

Select a range of adjoining entries 
in a list



4-20

Mephisto User Guide

bug purposes and one detailing the most important actions performed 
by the DVS software only (results). The log files are written as soon as 
the DVS software is started. When exiting the DVS software, the log 
files are finished and saved. Of each type only the last ten log files will 
be kept.



I-1

2

1

3

4

I

IIndex

A-C

Add all 0% .................................. 4-10
Add to job list .......................4-9, 4-10
add to job list ............................... 4-14
administering a job list ...........3-5, 4-14
assemble a job list ...................3-4, 4-9
auto ........................................... 4-16
auto block size ............................. 4-13
average ......................................... 4-9
background operation ............3-5, 4-16
bandwidth .................... 3-5, 4-5, 4-16
Bandwidth Limit ....................3-5, 4-16
bit map ....................................... 4-10

context menu ......................... 4-12
legend ................................... 4-11

bitmap ...............................4-12, 4-13
button

Add ...............................4-9, 4-14
Clear List ............................... 4-14
Delete ............................3-5, 4-15
down .................................... 4-14
Exit ................................2-4, 4-18
Optimize ........................3-5, 4-17
Scan .................................3-2, 4-4
Stop ................ 3-2, 3-6, 4-5, 4-16
up ......................................... 4-14

capacity (storage) ....................1-5, 4-5
chapter overview ............................ 1-2
Clip .............................................. 4-8
clip

file name ................................. 4-8
number of files ......................... 4-8

clip list ........................... 3-3, 4-3, 4-7
context menu ........................... 4-9
extended view ........................ 4-10
hide entries ............................ 4-10
tabs ...................................... 4-10
update ..................... 4-4, 4-7, 4-9

Collapse all ..................................4-10
collapse tree ..........................4-8, 4-10
colors (defragmentation degree) .......3-3
context menu ........................4-9, 4-12
controls .........................................4-3

of defragmentation .................4-15
of job list ................................4-14

conventions of user guide ................1-3
countdown ................... 3-5, 4-5, 4-17

D-F

data rate ........................................4-5
limit .......................................4-16

Defrag ...................................3-3, 4-8
defragmentation .............................3-5

see also fragmentation
change sequence .............3-5, 4-14
colors ......................................3-3
controls .................................4-15
degree ..............................3-3, 4-8
immediate defragmentation .....4-15
operation mode ......................4-15
sequence ........................3-5, 4-14
start ........................................3-5
stop ................................3-6, 4-16

deleting entries from job list ...3-5, 4-14, 
4-15

disk space ......................................4-5
exiting the program ...............2-4, 4-18
Expand all ....................................4-10
expand tree ..........................4-8, 4-10
Extended List ...............................4-10
file amount ....................................4-8
file name .......................................4-8
file system .....................................4-5
Files ..............................................4-8
fragmentation 1-1, 3-3, 3-4, 4-8, 4-11

assessment ........................3-3, 4-8



I-2

Mephisto User Guide

Free .............................................. 4-5
free disk space ............................... 4-5
from ............................................. 4-8

G-I

gaps in file sequence ....................... 4-8
hard disk array

capacity ............................1-5, 4-5
free disk space .......................... 4-5
total disk space ......................... 4-5
used disk space ......................... 4-5

Hide ........................................... 4-10
Hide all 100% .............................. 4-10
hide entries .................................. 4-10
important notes ............................. 1-5
information about volume ........3-2, 4-5
installation ..................................... 2-2
installation routine .......................... 2-2

J-L

job list .......................... 3-5, 4-3, 4-14
add to job list ......................... 4-14
adding entries ......................... 4-10
administering ..................3-5, 4-14
assembly ...........................3-4, 4-9
controls ................................. 4-14
delete entries ......... 3-5, 4-14, 4-15

keyboard shortcuts ....................... 4-19
legend of bit map ......................... 4-11
license key ..............................1-4, 1-5

setting ..................................... 2-2
log files ....................................... 4-19

location ................................. 4-19

M-O

manual operation ..................3-5, 4-15
max .............................................. 4-9
Mephisto ....................................... 1-1

exit program ...................2-4, 4-18
installation ............................... 2-2
keyboard shortcuts .................. 4-19
log files .................................. 4-19
overview .................................. 4-2
start program ........................... 2-4
status information ..................... 4-5
status messages ...............4-6, 4-18
system requirements ................. 1-4
usage ...................................... 3-1

min ............................................... 4-8

missing files/images ........................4-8
No Limit .............................. 3-5, 4-16
notes (important) ............................1-5
number of files ...............................4-8
operating system ............................1-4
operation mode ............................4-15
overview

of chapters ...............................1-2
of user interface ........................4-2

P-R

Path ..............................................4-8
path

for scanning ..................... 3-2, 4-4
in clip list ..................................4-8

progress bar .................................4-18
real-time operation troubleshooting ..1-1
real-time performance .....................1-5
refining a job list ................... 3-5, 4-14

S-T

Save bitmap progress ....................4-13
Save current bitmap ......................4-12
Scan ............................................4-10
scanning ................................ 3-2, 4-4

items .......................................4-4
path ................................ 3-2, 4-4
selective .................................4-10
start ................................. 3-2, 4-4
stop ................................. 3-2, 4-5

scanning area ......................... 4-2, 4-4
Schedule Start ............. 3-5, 4-15, 4-16
Schedule Stop ...................... 3-5, 4-16
scheduled operation ..... 3-5, 4-15, 4-16

countdown .............. 3-5, 4-5, 4-17
segmentation .........1-1, 3-4, 4-8, 4-11
Segments ............................... 3-4, 4-8
sequence of defragmentation . 3-5, 4-14

change ........................... 3-5, 4-14
SNFS ..................................... 1-1, 1-4
speed

see data rate
start index .....................................4-8
Start Option ......................... 3-5, 4-15
starting

defragmentation .......................3-5
scan ................................. 3-2, 4-4
selective scan ..........................4-10
the program .............................2-4

state of clips ........................... 3-3, 4-8



I-3

Index

2

1

3

4

I

Status ..................................4-6, 4-18
status bar ...................................... 4-3

progress bar ........................... 4-18
status information .......................... 4-5
status messages ....................4-6, 4-18
stop index ..................................... 4-8
stopping

defragmentation ..............3-6, 4-16
scan .................................3-2, 4-5

storage (capacity) ....................1-5, 4-5
system requirements ....................... 1-4
system time ................................. 4-16
tabs of clip list .............................. 4-10
target group .................................. 1-2
time ............................................ 4-16
to ................................................. 4-8
Total ............................................. 4-5
total disk space .............................. 4-5
tree .............................................. 4-8
troubleshooting real-time operations 1-1

typographical conventions ...............1-3

U-Z

updating clip list .............. 4-4, 4-7, 4-9
usage of program ...........................3-1
Used .............................................4-5
used disk space ..............................4-5
user interface (overview) .................4-2
view of visual representation ..........4-13
visual representation .....................4-10

context menu .........................4-12
legend ...................................4-11

Volume .........................................4-5
volume information .................3-2, 4-5
volume label ..................................4-5
volume name .................................4-5
zoom of visual representation ........4-13



I-4

Mephisto User Guide


	Mephisto User Guide (Version 1.0)
	Contents
	Introduction
	1.1 Overview
	1.2 Target Group
	1.3 Conventions Used in this User Guide
	1.4 System Requirements
	1.5 Important Notes

	Getting Started
	2.1 Installation
	2.1.1 Installing the Program
	2.1.2 Setting the License Keys

	2.2 Starting the Program
	2.3 Exiting the Program

	Using the Data Optimizer
	3.1 Scanning a Storage
	3.2 Using the Clip List
	3.3 Defragmenting Clips
	3.4 Defragmenting Different Storages

	The User Interface
	4.1 Overview of the User Interface
	4.2 The Scanning Area
	4.3 The Clip List and Its Visual Representation
	4.3.1 The Clip List
	4.3.2 The Context Menu of the Clip List
	4.3.3 The Visual Representation of the Scanned Path
	4.3.4 The Context Menu of the Visual Representation

	4.4 The Job List and the Controls
	4.5 The Status Bar
	4.6 Further Features
	4.6.1 Keyboard Shortcuts
	4.6.2 Log Files


	Index

	DVS in the Web


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [1200 1200]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


